The defendant could 

not demolish the evidence led by the plaintiff and his two 

witnesses. The office order dated 25.04.2018 (exhibit-7) 

proves that the plaintiff had been appointed as Junior 

Engineer on ad hoc basis in the project division on a pay of 

Rs.18,000/- (Rupees eighteen thousand) only. The plaintiff‟s 

plea of bona fide requirement for his personal use does seem 

genuine and reasonable and not just devised to evict the 

defendant. 

13. Both the issues of failure to pay rent and bona fide 

requirement have been dealt with by this Court in Karma